The Company has $400 million USD Senior Notes outstanding the principal of which

had been designated a hedge in order to limit exposure to a change in the USD on a
portion of the Company’s net investment in its U.S. operations. As at July 31, 2011, the
portion of the hedge considered to be ineffective is nil.

 Except as noted above, the foreign currency forward contracts, futures contracts and

options used by the Company are marked-to-market and unrealized gains and losses are
recognized in net earnings in the period in which they occur.

 The following table details the Company’s sensitivity on the net carrying value of

financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency other than the
functional currency in which they are measured as at the balance sheet date, had
currencies moved as illustrated, with all other variables held constant.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
July 31, 2011 (unaudited) – in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted

 57

Carrying Value

Impact On
Earnings,
After Tax

Impact On
Other

Comprehensive
Income,
After Tax

10% increase
CAD/USD $ 9,424  $  26 $ 443
CAD/EURO   (150)   (11)   -
CAD/AUD   12,710   (1,215)   -
CAD/GBP   40   3   -
CAD/CHF   (134)   (10)   -
AUD/USD   7,152   (512)   (3,599)
AUD/EURO   (3,923)   217   (55)
AUD/JPY   (13)   (23)   (240)
AUD/NZD   (257)   16   -
AUD/Singapore dollars   214   (16)   -
10% decrease
CAD/USD   9,424   (26)   (443)
CAD/EURO   (150)   11   -
CAD/AUD   12,710   1,219   -
CAD/GBP   40   (3)   -
CAD/CHF   (134)   10   -
AUD/USD   7,152   648   4,410
AUD/EURO   (3,923)   (262)   67
AUD/JPY   (13)   28   295
AUD/NZD   (257)   (20)   -
AUD/Singapore dollars   214   21   -

The above sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk does not take translation risk
into account. Translation exposures arise from financial and non-financial items held
by foreign entities determined to be self-sustaining operations. Sensitivity on net
investments in self-sustaining foreign operations is therefore not included in the
analysis.  The sensitivity at the balance sheet date is not representative of the sensitivity
throughout the year as the balance sheet date exposure does not necessarily reflect the
exposure during the year.

iii.   Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Company’s debt